Sight deposits 21.164.084 49.696.286

21.164.321 49.696.976

   Financial Statement as of December 31, 2021

64

calculate the present value of expected future cash outflows or an increase in future

salaries will increase the company’s liability.

The movement in staff retirement indemnity obligations is presented below:

*Refer to Note 1

The following amounts were recognized in profit or loss:

*Refer to Note 1

The amount recorded within equity as of 31 December 2021 and 2020, respectively is

analyzed as follows:

The main actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes are the following:

A sensitivity analysis of the most significant assumptions, based on a reasonable change

thereof, used on 31 December 2021 is presented below

• A decrease in the discount rate by 0,5% would result in an increase of the actuarial

liability by Euro 73.475.

• An increase in the discount rate by 0,5% would result in a decrease of the actuarial

liability

by Euro 68.882.

• An increase in future salaries by 0,5% would result in an increase of the actuarial

liability by Euro 71.178

31/12/2021

31/12/2020

(Res tated) 31/12/2020

Balance at the beginning of the period 1.971.793 4.153.382 1.218.030

Benefits paid (78.792) (217.820) (2.627.983)

(Credit) / Debit to profit or loss 383.950 387.224 5.743.275

Actuarial gain or loss 19.129 (2.350.993) 186.941

Balance at the period end 2.296.080 1.971.793 * 4.520.263

31/12/2021

31/12/2020

(Res tated) 31/12/2020

Current year's employment cost 300.426 132.260 237.418

Interest expense 9.544 8.843 40.137

Cost of settlement, curtailments / special cases 73.980 217.820 2.465.768

Past service 0 28.301 2.999.952

Expens e included in the income s tatement 383.950 387.224 * 5.743.275

31/12/2021

31/12/2020

(Res tated) 31/12/2020

Actuarial gain/(loss) on the liability due to financial assumptions (6.970) (66.709) (3.593)

Actuarial gain/(loss) due to the experience liability (12.159) (21.701) 190.534

Total actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in OCI (19.129) (88.410) * 186.941

Other changes recognised in OCI 0 2.439.403 0

Amount recorded in OCI (19.129) 2.350.993 186.941

2021 2020

Discount rate 0,42% 0,50%

Future salary increases 1,25% 1,25%

Inflation 2,00% 1,26%

   Financial Statement as of December 31, 2021

65

• A decrease in future salaries by 0,5% would result in a decrease of the actuarial

liability by Euro 68.882

• An increase of life expectancy by 1 year would result in an increase of the actuarial

liability by Euro 9.184

• A decrease of life expectancy by 1 year would result in a decrease of the actuarial

liability by Euro 11.480

At 31 December 2021, the duration of the defined benefit liability scheme was 16 years

(2020: 17 years).

20. Noncurrent and current portion of lease liabilities and borrowings

By applying IFRS 16, the Company recognized on 01.01.2020 right of use assets